

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय



OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINE

फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287 दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67 Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब, II स्टेज, तुमकुर रोड, गोरगुंटापाल्या येशवंतपुर, बेंगलुरु -560022

सं/No.: KNT/BLR/FE/347/BNG

Mine-code: 30KAR03023

दिनांक/Date: 02/08/2019

सेवा में/ To,

M/s Ashwathnarayana Singh & Company No.-54, 3rd Main Road, Parvathi Nagar. Ballari-583103 Karnataka.

विषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of Jaisingpur Iron ore Mine, ML No. 2531 of M/s Ashwathnarayana Singh & Company, Extent 56.00 Ha. (as per the CEC sketch), located near Jaisingpur Village, Sandur Taluk, Bellary District of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 19.07.2019 by undersigned in presence of Shri P. Basavaraj-Mines Manager and other mining officials:

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
	As per the approved modified Mining Plan, approved by IBM vide letter no.
11 (1)	279/800/2004/BNG dated 15/11/2018, for the period of 2018-19 to 2019-20:
	1. Bench height of 7m was proposed for the working pit but during the course of inspection
	between section nos. D-D' to F-F', bench height was found more than 10m.
	2. Retaining wall along the active dump was not constructed by the lessee.
26(2)	Yearly report on protective and rehabilitative works has not been submitted by the lessee for
(_)	the year 2018-19 as per the provision of this rule.
45(5)	Part-I: Area covered under present open-cast workings furnished incorrectly.
	Part-V: No mineral reject was generated during F.Y. 2018-19 but incorrectly shown as
	10,000 tonnes in the Annual Return 2018-19.

- 02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(Krishnendu Chatterjee) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-(Krishnendu Chatterjee) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines